
EVALUATION OF TOMATO
(Lycopersicon esculentum) VARIETIES IN SANDY

REGOSOLS DURING DRY SEASON

BY
THAMOTHARAMPILLAI

J-.' ARESEARCH
r-l

SUBMITTND iNPARTIAI- FULFILLMENT OF TIIE

R-EQUIRMENT FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

.' ]N AGRIC BIOLOGY' :,

FOR FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN TJNIVtrRSITY, SRI LANKA

BRAMENTHIRAN

RF]I)ORT

' APPROI/LD BY
\' j\-L ti,

''''''''''''''" : t
lDr.V.Arulnandhl. Scrtior lecturer)

Supelr isor I
Deparlment of AgronomY 456 42
ljaculty of Agriculture

.]Hl]NI(ALADY.

, 2001
THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF

AGRICULTURE
SCIENCE IN

' Eastetn University
Sri.I,anka

111illiiililltililtililltil

Eastern university, Sri Lanha

n^r^. :tl !? )c. i r \.i-. it I t.ll:lcr I

Dr. (Mrs) ll Maherdran

Depr. ol /\gaonon,Y
Facullv ot Aari.!lruti

!aslerfl t,riversitY. Sir L.nka,'#,
Llbrary- EUSL



ABSTRACT

The tomalo is commercially an important vegetable through out the wotld both for

fresh fruit marl(et and processed lood industry.

Tomato is the third (with chillics and onions) impodant crop in Sri Lanl(a. Production

ol tomalo (.Llcope^icon escrlenlvn Mlll-) in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka is less

profitable as a result of low yield. The low hectare yield is due to abscission of

flowers caused by high temperaturc (300 C-350 C) dnd pest and disease problems

prevailing in 1ala season. The farmers in this district do not have a desirc to cultivate

tomalo, due to the following reasons; only local varieties, which arc inherently with

low yield are avilable and the varieties grown are susceptible to Fa,edriun wilt and

Leaf curl virus. These varieties in nrost cases failed to produce flowers whcn grown

during the ldld season. These are the serious Iimitations in the expansion oflhe crop.

In view of the above seen facts, an evaluation was rnade with selectod tomato

varieties 10 identify the potential variet)^arieties for this production env;ronment

Six tomato varielies were tested on tight sandy soil (regosols) during the ),a1d season

at the Eastem University, Sri Lanka. located in the agro ecological zone of the Low

country diy zone (Dl-:) during the period of May 2000'to September 2000. The

I
c\perirnent \vas cond\rcled in Randomrzed Complete Block Design (RCBD) with four

replicates managed in accordance to recodmended practices ofthe Depafiment ol

AgricultlLre (DOA); in order lo study yield and yield related characteristics l'he data

collection commenced with the transplanling oflhe seedlings and conlinued up to the

last harvcst. The collected data were stalistically anallzed by using "SAS" (Release:



6.12) and "MlNl l'AB" (Releasel 7.2) packages to determine the level of significance

and correlation analysis \\,as also conducted in this investigation.

The results revealed that there was significant dilletences among varieties in days to

50% flowering, days to 100% flowering, days 10 emerg€nce of first fruit, days to

maturity, days to first harvest, nunrber of ftuits per plot, average fruit weight, frnits

per Kilo grarn, yield per plot, production, and final plant height Number offruits per

plot, Iinal plant he;ght, days to 507o flowering, and average ftuit weight were

positively correlated with yield, while days to 100% flowering, days to emergence of

first fruit, and days to first halvest were negatively correlated with the yield.

Arnong six tested lomato varieties thlJ variety Tl'16 (18.75 Mt/ha) produced the

higbest yield and differed signiflcantly ftom other varieties. Next to the T146, variety

KCI (12-60 Mt/ha) produced higher yield when comparing with other varielies.

These two varietios showed botter perlormance in total yield. yield per plot, and

number offruits per plot than the rest of tho varieties All varicties are suscoptible to

Fusarim wilt except the variely Roma rvhile all the others are s{scoptible to Leaf

curl virus except the variety T245. The marketable yields of varieties were highly

aflected b1 Frr:arrarr u ilt arrd Lrrl"url virrr.

Thus the varieties T146, and KCI appear suitable for cultivation during .]./a/d season

in the Eastern region ofSri Lanka. However. fu.itt"r rtudi.. u." n""a"d to confirm the

resull5 ol rhi. .lud).



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF PLATES

Page No.

i

iii

l0

ix

X

xi

CHAPTER 01

IntrcdLtction

CHAPTER 02

RF,VIF,W OF LITERATURE

2.1.0 Origin and Ecology ofthe crop

Taxonom) oflhg crop

2.2. I Binomial classifi calion

2.2.2 Types oftomato varieties

2.2.3 Fruit or vegetable .... .. ???

Morphology ofthe crop

2.3.1 Plant sttllcture

2.3.2 Root

10

10

l2

12

13

l3

t3

13

2.2.0

2.3.0



2.3.3 Siem

2.3.4 Leai

2.3.5 [nfloresccnce

2.3.5.1 Flowers

2.1.5.2 Floralbiology

2.3.6 Fruit

2.3.6.1 Nutriiive valuc ofthe ftuit

2.1.7 Srcd

Influence ofenviornmcnt on tomato cultivation

2.4.1 CI;matic factors

2.4.1.1 Rain fall

2.4.1.2 Wnld

2.4.1.3 Relative humidity

2.,1.1.4 Temperature

2.4.1.4. I I otncl^ lnlit .el al high lcmperclure

2.4. L,I.2 Temperature requirement for ltLlit set

2.4.1.5 Light

2.4.2 Soil lactor

2.4.2.1 Soilmoistlrre

2.4.2.2 Plant nlttrients

2.4.2.3 Soil pH

2.4.2.4 Soil organic matter '

2.4.3 Olher facloN

2.4.J.1 Field eslablishment

2.4.3.2 Pests
I

2.4.3.3 Diseases

2.4.3.4 Physiological disorders

Production pattern ot'tomatoes

2.5. 1 Major'I omato Ptoducing countries

2.5.2 Tomato Production in Sri Lanka

2.5J lurndlo iulli\ali'Jn in \orlh I .rsl nro\in(e

t4

l5

r6

t'1

17

18

t9

l9

2.4.0
20

20

20

2t

21

2l

22

23

)4

25

26

26

2'7

27

27

2',7

28

28

29

l0
30

ll
3l

2.5.0



2.6.0 Culturalpractices

2.6.1 choosing a varieties

2.6.2 Staking

2.6.3 Pruning

2.6.4 Fruit-set gtowth regulalor

2.6.5 HaNesting

2.6.6 Storage

Cyto-genetics

Wild relalives

Crop improvement

2.9.1 Breeding objectives in tomato breeding

2.9.2. The main altributes ofthe tomato as an ideal research

organism

2.9.1 Genetic tesources

2.9.4 Breed;ng methods in lomato

2.9.4.1 Helerosis breeding

2.9.4.2 Single seed descenl nethod (SSD)

2.9.,1.3 Dollble back-cross mcthod

).q.1.d \4ut|ltioll breedin;

2.q.5 I urure chcllenges in to.11ato breeding

2.9.6 B jo-technological stutdies in'tomalo

Future demand

32

32

32

32

33

33

33

34

3,1

35

35

36

36

38

39

40

12

42

43

44

45

2.7.0

2.8.0

2.9.0

2.10.0

3.1.0

3.2.0

3.3.0

CHAPTER 03

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Localion

Varieties used

Experimental design

46

47

47

vll



3.3.1 Plot size

3.3.2 Spacing

3.3.1 Elfective rows

Agronomic practices

3.4.1 NLrrsery preparalion and sowing

3.4.2 Land selection

3.4.3 Field prepamtion

3.4.4 Tmns planting

3.4.5 lrrigalion

1.4.6 Ferlilizer application

3.4.7 Pest control

3.4.8 Disease control

3.4.9 Weed management

Measurements and observations

3.5.I Canopy height

3.5.2 Days to 50% flowering

3.5.3 Days to 100% flowering

3.5.4 Days to enrergence ot'first lruit

3.5.5 Mean weight oftbc fiuit

3.5.6 Days to maturity

3.5.7 Days to first harvest

3.5.8 NLrmber of fruits per plol

3.5.9 weighr ofa fiuir

3.5.10 Yield per plol

3.5.1 I Fruits per Kilo gram

3.5.12 Soil lemperalure

3.5.II Physical chardclers

3.6.0 Statisticalanalysis

3.4.0

3.5.0

CHAPTER 04

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

,{8

48

48

49

49

49

49

49

50

50

50

5l

51

5l

5t

52

52

52

52

52

53

53

5l

53

53

53

54

54

55

4.r.0 Dcta dcs(ription

vul

55



4.2.0

4.3.0

4.4.0

4.1.1 Produclion (Kg/ha)

4.1.2 Marketable )ield per plol

4.1.3 Days to 50% llowering

4.1.4 Days to 100% flowering

,1.1.5 Days to emergenoe offirs1 lruit

4.1.6 Days to maturiry

4.1.7 Days to filst harvest

4. L8 Number of fi Lr it / plot

4.1.9 Average lruit weight

4.1.10 Number ot'fruits per Kilo grarn

4.1.11 Plant heighl

Other morphological characters under the stlrdy

Soiltcmperatllre

Correlation study between yicld tclated traits

55

56

58

59

60

61

63

61

65

66

6',7

68

7l

71

71

CHAPTER 05

CONCLUSIONS

I,TTERATURE SITED 76


