EVALUATION OF TOMATO (Lycopersicon esculentum) VARIETIES IN SANDY **REGOSOLS DURING DRY SEASON**

BY

THAMOTHARAMPILLAI BRAMENTHIRAN

A RESEARCH REPORT

501. 40 b. TED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE

REQUIRMENT FOR THE ADVANCED COURSE

IN AGRIC BIOLOGY

FOR FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE

EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

CHENKALADY.

2001 THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE APPROVED BY Imhadl

(Dr.V.Arulnandhy, Senior lecturer) Supervisor Department of Agronomy Faculty of Agriculture Eastern university, Sri Lanka

45642

Date: 31- 12. 2001





Dr.(Ms).T.Mahendran Head/ Agronomy Faculty of Agriculture Eastern University Sri Lanka

Date: 31 12 2001 Dr. (Mrs) T. Mahendran

Dept. of Agronomy Faculty of Agricultura Eastern University, Sri Lanka.

ABSTRACT

The tomato is commercially an important vegetable through out the world both for fresh fruit market and processed food industry.

Tomato is the third (with chillies and onions) important crop in Sri Lanka. Production of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum* Mill.) in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka is less profitable as a result of low yield. The low hectare yield is due to abscission of flowers caused by high temperature $(30^{\circ} \text{ C-}35^{\circ} \text{ C})$ and pest and disease problems prevailing in *yala* season. The farmers in this district do not have a desire to cultivate tomato, due to the following reasons; only local varieties, which are inherently with low yield are avilable and the varieties grown are susceptible to *Fusarium* wilt and Leaf curl virus. These varieties in most cases failed to produce flowers when grown during the *yala* season. These are the serious limitations in the expansion of the crop. In view of the above seen facts, an evaluation was made with selected tomato varieties to identify the potential variety/varieties for this production environment.

1

Six tomato varieties were tested on light sandy soil (regosols) during the *yala* season at the Eastern University, Sri Lanka, located in the agro ecological zone of the Low country dry zone (DL₂) during the period of May 2000^{*} to September 2000. The experiment was conducted in Randomized Complete Block Design (RCBD) with four replicates managed in accordance to recommended practices of the Department of Agriculture (DOA); in order to study yield and yield related characteristics. The data collection commenced with the transplanting of the seedlings and continued up to the last harvest. The collected data were statistically analyzed by using "SAS" (Release:

i

6.12) and "MINI TAB" (Release: 7.2) packages to determine the level of significance and correlation analysis was also conducted in this investigation.

The results revealed that there was significant differences among varieties in days to 50% flowering, days to 100% flowering, days to emergence of first fruit, days to maturity, days to first harvest, number of fruits per plot, average fruit weight, fruits per Kilo gram, yield per plot, production, and final plant height. Number of fruits per plot, final plant height, days to 50% flowering, and average fruit weight were positively correlated with yield, while days to 100% flowering, days to emergence of first fruit, and days to first harvest were negatively correlated with the yield.

Among six tested tomato varieties the variety T146 (18.75 Mt/ha) produced the highest yield and differed significantly from other varieties. Next to the T146, variety KC1 (12.60 Mt/ha) produced higher yield when comparing with other varieties. These two varieties showed better performance in total yield, yield per plot, and number of fruits per plot than the rest of the varieties. All varieties are susceptible to *Fusarium* wilt except the variety Roma while all the others are susceptible to Leaf curl virus except the variety T245. The marketable yields of varieties were highly affected by *Fusarium* wilt and Leaf curl virus.

Thus the varieties T146, and KC1 appear suitable for cultivation during *yala* season in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka. However, further studies are needed to confirm the results of this study.

4

ii

CONTENTS

Page No.

				i
ABSTRA	СТ			1
		越		iii
ACKNOV	VLEDGEMENT			111
CONTEN	TS			V
	LIST OF TABLE			ix
	LIST OF FIGURE			Х
	LIST OF PLATES			xi
		. e		
	ND 01			
CHAPTE	R 01			
	2			1
Introduction	1 .			1
CHAPTE	CR 02			
7				
REVIEŴ	OF LITERATURE		٩.	10
2.1.0	Origin and Ecology of the crop			10
2.1.0		ý.	a Z	
2.2.0	Taxonomy of the crop			10
2.2.0	2.2.1 Binomial classification	t	н _	12
	2.2.2 Types of tomato varieties	2 2	13.	12
	2.2.3 Fruit or vegetable???			13
		1		
2.3.0	Morphology of the crop			13
	2.3.1 Plant structure			13
	2.3.2 Root		8 1	13

2.3.3 Stem		14
2.3.4 Leaf		15
2.3.5 Inflorescence		16
2.3.5.1 Flowers		17
2.3.5.2 Floral biology		17
2.3.6 Fruit		18
2.3.6.1 Nutritive value of the fruit		19
2.3.7 Seed		19
Influence of enviornment on tomato cultivation		20
2.4.1 Climatic factors		20
2.4.1.1 Rain fall	11/	20
2.4.1.2 Wind		21
2.4.1.3 Relative humidity		21
2.4.1.4 Temperature		21
2.4.1.4.1 Tomato fruit set at high temperature		22
2.4.1.4.2 Temperature requirement for fruit set		23
2.4.1.5 Light		24
2.4.2 Soil factor		25
2.4.2.1 Soil moisture		26
2.4.2.2 Plant nutrients		26
2.4.2.3 Soil pH	ς.	27
2.4.2.4 Soil organic matter		27
		27
2.4.3 Other factors		27
2.4.3.1 Field establishment		27
2.4.3.2 Pests		28 28
2.4.3.3 Diseases	t.	28 29
2.4.3.4 Physiological disorders	1	29
Production pattern of tomatoes		30
2.5.1 Major Tomato Producing countries		30
2.5.2 Tomato Production in Sri Lanka		31
2.53 Tomato cultivation in North East province		31
vi		

2.4.0

2.5.0

2.6.0	Cultural practices	32
	2.6.1 Choosing a varieties	32
	2.6.2 Staking	32
	2.6.3 Pruning	32
	2.6.4 Fruit-set growth regulator	33
	2.6.5 Harvesting	33
	2.6.6 Storage	33
2.7.0	Cyto-genetics	34
2.8.0	Wild relatives	34
		22
2.9.0	Crop improvement	35
	2.9.1 Breeding objectives in tomato breeding	35
	2.9.2. The main attributes of the tomato as an ideal research	
	organism	36
	2.9.3 Genetic resources	36
	2.9.4 Breeding methods in tomato	38
	2.9.4.1 Heterosis breeding	39
	2.9.4.2 Single seed descent method (SSD)	40
	2.9.4.3 Double back-cross method	42
	2.9.4.4 Mutation breeding	42
, ·	2.9.5 Future challenges in tomato breeding	43
	2.9.6 Bio-technological studies in tomato	44
2.10.0	Future demand	45
	200 B	
CHAPTE	CR 03	
MATERI	IALS AND METHODS	
	*	
3.1.0	Location	46
3.2.0	Varieties used	47
3.3.0	Experimental design	47
	vii	

	3.3.1 Plot size					48
	3.3.2 Spacing					48
	3.3.3 Effective rows					48
3.4.0	Agronomic practices					49
	3.4.1 Nursery preparation and sow	/ing				49
	3.4.2 Land selection	12				49
	3.4.3 Field preparation					49
	3.4.4 Trans planting					49
¥(3.4.5 Irrigation					50
	3.4.6 Fertilizer application					50
	3.4.7 Pest control					50
	3.4.8 Disease control					51
	3.4.9 Weed management					51
3.5.0	Measurements and observations					51
	3.5.1 Canopy height					51
	3.5.2 Days to 50% flowering		20			52
	3.5.3 Days to 100% flowering					52
	3.5.4 Days to emergence of first fr	uit				52
	3.5.5 Mean weight of the fruit					52
	3.5.6 Days to maturity					52
	3.5.7 Days to first harvest					53
	3.5.8 Number of fruits per plot					53
7	3.5.9 Weight of a fruit				ć.	53
	3.5.10 Yield per plot	5			,	53
	3.5.11 Fruits per Kilo gram					53
	3.5.12 Soil temperature					53
	3.5.13 Physical characters		ř.	Р ¢		54
•	1					
3.6.0	Statistical analysis	а з	1	- 1		54
			, ·		t.	
CHAP'	ГЕК 04					
RESUI	LTS AND DISCUSSION					55
4.1.0	Data description					55
7.1.0						55

viii

	4.1.1 Production (Kg/ha)		55
	4.1.2 Marketable yield per plot		56
	4.1.3 Days to 50% flowering		58
	4.1.4 Days to 100% flowering		59
	4.1.5 Days to emergence of first fruit		60
	4.1.6 Days to maturity		61
	4.1.7 Days to first harvest		63
	4.1.8 Number of fruit / plot		64
	4.1.9 Average fruit weight		65
	4.1.10 Number of fruits per Kilo gram		66
	4.1.11 Plant height		67
4.2.0	Other morphological characters under the study		68
4.3.0	Soil temperature		71
4.4.0	Correlation study between yield related traits		71
	×		
CHAP	ГЕR 05		
CONCL	USIONS		74
~			
2	<u>r</u>	1	
LITERA	TURE SITED		76